[Accept and Expend In-Kind Grants - San Francisco Public Health Foundation - Ross Recreation - Playground Equipment and Materials Bay View Playground - Valued Up to \$180,000]

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to accept in-kind grants from the San Francisco Public Health Foundation for playground equipment and materials for improvements from Ross Recreation for improvements to Bay View Playground valued up to \$180,000, for the period of March 16, 2015, through June 30, 2022.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco owns Assessor's Parcel Block No. 5420, Lot 001, known as "Bay View Playground"; and

WHEREAS, The City, through the Recreation and Park Department (RPD), is responsible for operating and maintaining this property; and

WHEREAS, In 2012, Kaiser Permanente, working with Bayview community-based organizations and the San Francisco Public Health Foundation, established the Bayview Health Eating Active Living (HEAL) Zone to support active programming in the Bayview neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, To support the HEAL Zone goals, the San Francisco Public Health Foundation secured two in-kind grants of playground equipment and materials from Ross Recreation with a combined value of \$180,000, which it intends to give to RPD, to support improvements to the Bay View Playground ("Project'); and

WHEREAS, In 2016, the in-kind grants were set to expire and to prevent loss of these grants, the San Francisco Public Health Foundation secured two credits for equipment and materials with Ross Recreation with a combined value of \$180,000, which it intends to gift to the RPD for the Project; and

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Walton BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

WHEREAS, On October 17, 2019, the Recreation and Park Commission adopted
Resolution No. 1910-005 recommending that the Board of Supervisors authorize RPD to
accept and expend the in-kind grants of playground equipment and the materials credits,
which have a combined total of approximately \$180,000 (the "Grant"); and

WHEREAS, The Grant terms prohibit indirect costs in the grant budget; and

WHEREAS, The Grant will not require an amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the RPD General Manager to Accept and Expend the Grants from Ross Recreation to support the purchase of playground equipment and materials for the Project; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives the inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Walton BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the RPD General Manager, and his or her designee, to conduct all negotiations, and execute and submit all documents, including but not limited to applications, agreements, amendments, payment requests and so on, related to the Grant that may be necessary for the completion of the Project.

Recommended:

General Manager Approved: Approved: Mayor Controller Mayor Breed; Supervisor Walton **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

Page 3



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 200091

Date Passed: February 25, 2020

Resolution authorizing the Recreation and Park Department to accept in-kind grants from the San Francisco Public Health Foundation for playground equipment and materials for improvements from Ross Recreation for improvements to the Bay View Playground valued up to \$180,000.

February 12, 2020 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

February 25, 2020 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Walton and Yee

File No. 200091

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 2/25/2020 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved